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Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited 
Piramal Agastya Corporate Park, Building 'A' 
4 th and 5th Floor, Unit No. 401, 403, 501, 502 
L.B.S. Road, Kurla, Mumbai - 400070 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results of Aditya Birla Fashion and 
Retail Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, and the year to 
date results for the period April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, which are included in the 
accompanying 'Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and 
nine months ended December 31, 2025', together with the notes thereon (the "Standalone 
Financial Results"). The Standalone Financial Results has been prepared by the Company 
pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

2. This Standalone Financial Results, which is the responsibility of the Company's 
Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 
34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Standalone Financial Results based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results in accordance with the 
Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Standalone Financial Results is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us 
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, 5th Floor, Tower 'D', The Millenia, 1 & 2 Murphy Road, Ulsoor 
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Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention th.at causes us 
to believe that the Standalone Financial Results has not been prepared in all material 
respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

Place: Bengaluru 
Date: February 05, 2026 

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 304026£/E-300009 

Par er 
Me bership Number: 203637 
UDIN: 26203637OEIOA.K2822 



Aditya Birla Fuhlon and Retail Limited 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ANO NINE MON"THS ENDED DECEMBER ll, 2025 

(.in Crore 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year endied 
Sr. 

P.1rticu lan September 30, 1025 Dec.ember 31, 2014 Oetember 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 March 31, 202.S 
ND. 

Oe.cember 31, 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

A Continuing Operations: 

I Revenue from operations 1,641.69 1,491.83 1,638.72 4,526.37 4,415.16 5,608.90 
II Cther income 57.05 50.97 3183 171.67 93.05 198.17 

Ill Tou t lnc:omc_O+ IIJ 1,698.74 l ,542.llO 1,670.5, 4,698.Qa ~.S08.21. 5,807,07 

IV Expenses 
fa) Cost of materials co"~c1med 48.38 38.31 47.96 165.32 77 .21 172.27 

(bJ Purchases of stock-in-trade 602 26 975.20 496 46 1,936 B2 1,767 54 2,486.97 

(c) Changes in invcntori~ cf finished goods, work-in•progrc.ss and slock·in·trade 120.54 (322,90) 256 56 11.76 323.75 (16.SB) 

(d) Empk>yee benefi ts expense 209.09 203.40 211,18 600.94 570.94 747.79 

(e) Finance costs 8619 82 ,14 119 29 244 85 339.40 447.21 

(fl Depreciation and amortisation upense 272.43 254,30 236 01 772 66 679,92 923.93 

fgl Rent expense 49,29 44,87 51.33 13684 147,69 175.SO 

(h) Other expenses 369.76 387.81 312 86 1,087.75 970,73 1,283.37 

Total expenses 1,757.94 1,663.13 1,731.65 4,956.94 4,877.18 6.U0.16 

Profit/ !loss) before exceptional ilcm and 1ax from contlnuine: 
V operations (Ill • IVJ (59.20) (120.33) (Gl.10) (258.90) (366 .97) (413.09) 

VI Exceptional item (Refer note 7} (22.69) 122.69) 

VII ProNt/ (loss) before tax from contfnuing operations (V + VI) (81,89) (120.33) (61.101 1281.591 [368.97) (413 .09) 

VIII Income tax e;,cpens~ 

{ail Cunen1 tax 

{bl Deferred t.ix charge/ (credit) (20 32) (29.44) 127.971 [69.18) (96.57) (109.06) 

IX Ne.t profit/ (loss) ahertax from continuing operations {VII - VIII) (61.57) (9D.119) 133.13) (211,41) (272.401 (304.0ll 

B Discontinued operations: 

X Revenue from operations 2,101,62 5,754,76 7,636.30 

XI Other income 22.10 56.42 77.27 

XII Expenses 2,039 47 5,675.51 7,377.74 

XIII Exceptional expenses - 98 33 98.33 
XIV P,ant/ (lou} bt!fol'l:! b J. from dlu ontln\l cd op.cr.ulans (X •XI-XII -Xll1) 84.25 37.34 237.50 

xv To, !JP"'1t</ (Cledil) 23.00 . 11.17 61.00 
XVI Net profit/ (loss) aiher tax from discontinued operations (XIV- XV) 61.25 . 26.17 176.50 

XVII Net profit/ llou) after t ax from contlnulnJ and discontinued operations (IX+ XVI} (61.57) f•0.89) 28.12 1212.41) (246.231 (127.Sl) 

XVII I Other comprehensive income from continuing operations 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
(a) Re•measurement gains/ (losses} on defined benefit plans (0 .06) o.37 0.37 0,35 06B (1.09) 

Income la.I. effect on above 0 01 (0.09) (0.10) (0.09) 10.181 0.28 
lb) Fair va lue ta ins/ (losses) on equity instruments 341 403 7.44 3.34 3.34 

Income tax effect on above (0 86) (101) - (187) (0.84) (0.84 ) 

Other comprehensive income from dlscon11nued operations 

llems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(ai) Re-measurement gains/ (los.ses) on defined beneri t plans . (0.5B) (2 22) (4 .30) 
Income tax effect on above . 0.15 0.57 1.08 

Totar ath.er"compn?ht n1ohr~ Income from conllnul niz..1n d dl s-con~lnuad opentlon., 1.50 3,30 (0.16) 5.83 1.lS (1.Sl) 

XIX 
Tot~I comprehensive Income from continuing ind discontinued 

(59.07) (87.59) 27.96 (206,58) (144.a&J (129.06) 
operations [XVII + XVIII) 

xx Pi3 1d•up equity sh.ire c.ipilal 1,220,52 1,220,29 1,071.22 1,220.52 1,071.22 1,220.26 

(F•« value of~ 10/- each) 

XXI Other equity (excluding share suspen5e) 7,077.58 

XXII Earnlnp per equity share (of, 10/- each) (not annualised for quarters) (induding 
thille suspense) 

E.am lni, pel' share from continuing operations 

(a) Basic(~) (0 511 (0.75) (0.31) (1.15) (2 .55) (l.80) 

(b) Diluted (~) (0.51) (0.75) 1031) (1.15) (2.55) (2.80) 

Earnln61 ~r share rrom discontinued opentions 

(a) Basic(~) NA NA 057 NA 0 .24 1.62 

(bl Diluted (~) NA NA 0 57 NA 0.24 1.62 

Eaminr.,s. per share from continuing and discontinued operations 

(a) Basic (~I (0.51) (0.75J 0.26 (l.75) (2 lll (UBI 

lb) Diluted [~) 105 11 10.75) 0 26 11.75) (2.311 11.18) 



Not•s 

Tht above standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under Section 133 of tht 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rull! 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Ruies, 2015, as amended 

2 The above standalone financial result.5, as reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, has been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 05, 2026. 

3 The limited review of th~ standalone financial re.suits as required under Regulations 33 and 52 (read with Regulations 63) oF the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the Auditors of the Company. 

The segment information as per Ind AS 108 "OpHating Segments" is provided on the basis of consolidated fina~cial results, hence the same is not provided separately in the standalone financial 

result'i 

ESOP Share Allotment: Pursuant to various Employees Stock Option Schemes, following Equity Shares of 'l.10 each were allotted /transferred to the option grantt!eS: 

Quarter ended Nine months 
Particulars December ended De<:ember 

31, ZOZ5 31, zozs 
Allotment (Non-Trust Route] Z.25.779 2,59,606 
Allotment (by way of transfer from ESOP Trust] 1,60,443 2,45,316 

6 Demerger of Madura Fashion & Lifestyle Busin•ss ("MFL Buslnen") 
The Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 19, 2024, subject to the necessary approvals, had considered and approved demerger of Madura Lifestyle Fashion Business (HMFL Business"J 
under a Scheme of Arrangement amongst the Company and Aditya Birla Lifestyle Brands Limited (''Resulting Company"), wholly owned subsidiary or the Company and their respective 
shareholders and creditors ("Demerger Scheme''). The Demerger Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (Hon'ble NCLT) on March 27, 2025. The 
Companv received the certified true copy of the order on April 22, 2025. • 
Consequent upon rilling of the certified copies of Hon'ble NCLT orders by the Company and the Resulting company with the res!)ective jurisdictional R~gistrar of Companies on April 23, 2025, the 
Scheme has become effective from May 1, 2025. Upon the Scheme becoming effective. the MFL Business of the Companv, have b:?2n transfe rred to the Resulting Company on a going concern 
basis. 
On May 26, 2025, the Resulting Company has allotted 1,22.02,94,773 fully paid-up equity shares of face value UO/· each, to the shareholders of the Demecged Company as on the record date i.e 
Ma\' 22, 2025, in the share exchange ratio l :l Le. l (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Resultlng Company having lace value: of..::10/- each for every 1 (one} fully paid-up equity share of~ 10/· 
each of the Company. 
The Equity Shares of the Resulting Company listed on BSE Limited and the National Stvck Exchange of India limited on Jene 23, 2025, 
Management has accounted ror the demergc, in accordance with the accounting treatment specified in the sanctioned Scheme as a common control transaction wherein assets and liabilities 
have beeri transferred to Resulting Company at the·1r respective book values. In accordance with requirement of Ind AS 105, Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued OpP.ra:ions, the 
balances relatint to the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 & year ended March 31, 2025 in the standalone financial results have been presented by the company as Discontinued 
Operations , 

On November 21, 2025, the Government of India not"lfied the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Soc·1al Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, :-iealth and 
Working Conditions Code, 2020 (together referred to as the Labour Code), consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Company has assessed impact of the labour Code based on the available 
information and recognised past service cost on gratu·Ity and compensated ab5ence,, amounting to, 22 ,fi9 crores, arising on account of re\lised definition of wages. 1'he said pr1st st!r11ice cu~l ha~ 
been presented as an 1exceptional item' in standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, Management continues to monitor the developments relating 
to the implementation or the Labour Code and will review its estimates as rurther clariflcations are issued and the Rules are notified. 

8 Amalgamation of Jaypore E-Commerce Private Limited and TG Apparel & Decor Private Limited with the Company 
The Board of the Company at its meeting held on February 5, 2026, has approved the amalgamation or Jaypore E-commerce Private limited and TG Apparel & Decor Private limited, wholly 
owned subsidiaries, with the Companv. The said amalgamation is. subject to necessary statulorv and regulatory approvc1ls under applicable laws, including approval orthe Hon'ble National 
Company Law Tribunal1 Mumbai, 

9 Additional disclosures as per Reeulation 63 read with Regulation 52 (4} of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: 

Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, Septemb•r 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, 
March 31, 2025 

Partlculars 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited] (Unaudited) (Audited) 

! 
Debt service coverage ratio (times}~ (3 ,531 15.65) L19 14,241 (0,08] 0,08 

Interest service coverage ratio (times)b (3 .55) 15,69) 1.26 14.26) (0.19) 0.51 
Net profit/ (loss( after tax(~ in Crore) (61.57) (90,89) 2812 (212.41) (246.23) (U7.53) 

E.Jrnings per share (not annualised) 

- Basic('{) (0.51) I0.75) 0,26 (1.75) (2.31) (1.18) 

- Diluted I~) (0.51) I0.75) 0.26 11.75) (l.31) (1.18] 

8.1d debts to Account receivable r.:itio (times}' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Debtors turnover {times} (annualised}" 36.80 34.98 10.94 38.19 11.44 22.63 

Inventory turnover (times) (annualised}" 3.59 3.46 4.03 3.40 3.59 4.62 

Operating margin (%)1 0.26% -2.56% 6,35% --0.81% 2.92% 4.90% 

Net profrt margin I%)' -3.75% -6.09% 0.75% -4.69% -2.42% -0.96% 

Debt equity ratio (times)' NA" NA" 0.45 NA' 0.45 NA' 

Outstanding redeemable preference shares 
- Quantity !Nos) 5,55,000 5,55,000 11,10,000 5,55,000 11,10,000 5,55,000 
- Value (' in Crore) 0.56 0.56 1.11 0 ,56 1.11 0.56 

Net worth ('I: in Crore) 8,098.91 8,154.02 5,409.65 8,098.91 5,409.65 8,297.86 

Current ratio {times)1 1.95 1.98 119 1.95 1.19 2.19 

Long term debt to working capital {times)1 0,32 0.30 148 o 32 1.48 0.28 

Current liability ratio (times)~ 0.68 0.69 0.61 0.68 0.61 0.67 

Tot•I debts to total assets (tim•sl' 0.06 0.06 0 22 0.06 0.22 0.06 

As mentioned in note 6, MFL Business was demerged to Resulting Company. The ratios which were reported during the respective quarters and period ends have not been updated to reflect the 
impact of the said demerger, 
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'Company has excess liquid Investment and cash over its debt 

Ratios have been computed as follows: 

a. Debt service coverage ratio= Earnings before interest• and tax/ (Finance cost•+ Principal repayment of borrowings) 

b. Interest service coverage ratio= Earnings before interest• and tax/ Finance cost" 

c. Bad debts to Account receivable ratio= Bad debts/ Average of opening and closing Accounts receivables 

d, Debtors turnover (annualised) = Revenue from Operations for the period/ Average of opening and dosing Trade Receivables 

e. Inventory turnover (annualised) = Revenue from Operations for the period/ Average of opening and dosing Inventories 

f. Operating margin = Earnings before interest and tax / Revenue from Operations 

g. Net profit margin = Profit After Tax/ Revenue from Operation.s 

h. Debt equity ratio= Debt/ Equity 
Debt= Bo"owings (excluding Lease Liabilities accounted as per Ind AS 116)- Cash and Bank Balance (includes flxed deposits) • Liquid Investments 
Equity= Equity share capital+ Other equity (excluding impact of Ind AS 116) 

i. Current ratio= Current Assets/ Current Liabilities (excluding Lease Liabilities accounted as per Ind AS 116) 

j. Long term debt to working capita I = Long term debt/ Net working capital 
Long term debt= Non current borrowings+ Current maturity of long teITn borrowings 
Net working capital= Inventory+ Trade receivable+ cash and Bank balances+ Other Assets• Trade payables - Ocher liabilities (excluding impact of Ind AS 116 & current borrowings) 

k. Current liability ratio= Current Liabilities (exduding Lease Liabilities accounted as per Ind AS 116) /Total Ii.abilities (exduding Lease Liabilities acc"ounted as per Ind AS 116) 

I. Total debts to total assets z Total Debts/ Total Assets 
Total Oebls = Non current borrowings+ Current borrowings 

Total assets z Non-current assets (exdudlns right of use assets accounted as per Ind AS116) + Current assets 

• Finance cost/ interest comprises of Interest eipense on borrowrngs and excludes interest expense on lease liabilities and interest charge on fair value of financial instruments. 

m. The Company is not required to maintain Debenture Redemption Reserve as Non Convertible Debentures are privately placed debentures. The Company is also not required to maintain 
Capital Redemption Reserve as the preference shares are not to be redeemed during the financial year. 

n. The Sector specific equivalent ratios are not applicable to the Company. 

Place: Mumbc1i 

Date: February 05, 2026 

AAC 

c,:r.26r. 

Aditya Bina Fai;hion and Retail Umlted 
Registered Office: Piramal Ag.astya Corporate Park, Building 'A', 4th and 5th Floor, 

Unit No. 401,403, 501, 502, L.B.S. Road, Kuna, Mumbai• 400 070 

CIN: L18101MH2007PLC233901 E-mail: seaetarial.abfrl@adityablrta.com 
Tel: (+91) 86529 05000 I Website: www.abfrl.com 



Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited 
Piramal Agastya Corporate Park, Building 'A' 
4th and 5th Floor, Unit No. 401, 403, 501, 502 
L.B.S Road, Kurla, Mumbai - 400070 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of Aditya Birla Fashion and 
Retail Limited (the "Holding Company"), its subsidiaries and a trust controlled by the 
Holding Company (the Holding Company, its subsidiaries and the trust hereinafter 
referred to as the "Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and total comprehensive 
income of its associate company (refer Paragraphs below) for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2025 and the year to date results for the period April 1, 2025 to December 
31, 2025 which are induded in the accompanying 'Statement of Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025', together 
with notes thereon (the "Consolidated Financial Results"). The Consolidated Financial 
Results is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for 
identification purposes. 

2. This Consolidated Financial Results, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's 
Management and has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has 
been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Consolidated Financial Results 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results in accordance with the 
Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Consolidated Financial Results is free of 
material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

1" 

,.. .. 
: 2 
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Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 

5. The Consolidated Financial Results includes the results of the following entities: 

Holding Company 
Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited 

Trust Controlled by the Holding Company 
ABFRL Employee Welfare Trust 

Subsidiaries (including step-down subsidiaries) 
Sabyasachi Calcutta LLP 
Sabyasachi Inc., USA 
Jaypore E-Commerce Private Limited 
Jaypore Fashions Inc., USA 
TG Apparel & Decor Private Limited 
Indivinity Clothing Retail Private Limited 
Finesse International Design Private Limited 
Goodview Fashion Private Limited 
Aditya Birla Digital Fashion Ventures Limited 
House of Masaba Lifestyle Private Limited 
Pratyaya E-Commerce Private Limited 
Imperial Online Services Private Limited 
Awesomefab Shopping Private Limited 
Bewakoof Brands Private Limited 
Next Tree Products Private Limited 
Styleverse Lifestyle Private Limited 

Associate 
Wrogn Private Limited 

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraphs 3 and 4 
above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred 
to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Consolidated Financial Results has not been prepared in all material 
respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 



Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 

7. The interim financial information of 8 subsidiaries reflect total revenues of Rs.365.64 
crores and Rs.838.75 crores and total net profit/Ooss) after tax of Rs.23.64 crores and 
Rs.(23.45 crores) and total comprehensive income of Rs.23.94 crores and Rs.(22.17 
crores), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to 
December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the consolidated financial results. The 
consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs.(7.10 
crores) and Rs.(19.88 crores) and total comprehensive income of Rs.(7.10 crores) and 
Rs.(19.88 crores) for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 
2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, in respect of 1 associate. These interim financial 
information have been reviewed by other auditors in accordance with SRE 2410 "Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" and 
their reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have been furnished 
to us by other auditors and our conclusion on the Consolidated Financial Results, in so far 
as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and 
associate, is based on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us 
as stated in paragraphs 3 and 4 above. 

Our conclusion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the 
above matter. 

Place: Bengaluru 
Date: February 05, 2026 

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E300009 

Par er 
Me bership Number: 203637 
UD1N: 26203637INSDHE4683 



,Aditya Birla FaJtilon and Retail Limited 
STATEMEHT OF UNAUDrTEO CONSOLIDATED FINANOAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENOEO DEa.MBER 31, 20lS 

, In Ctore 

Quarter ended "lne monihs cndi!td Yearcndrd 
Sr, 

Particul•rs Dre-ember :11, 202S September 30, 2025 j Dec:embrr 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 
No. 

(Unaudited) {Unaudited) !Unaudited! (Unaud/11Mi] !Unaudited) {Audited! 

A Continuing Operatlon1 
I Re\lenue hom operations 2,373.66 1,981 66 2,200.52 6,186 78 5,635 15 7,354 73 
II Olticr income 6798 5<54 3~.93 186 06 99.85 195,72 

Ill Tot:al income II+ II) 2.4-iJ. 64 2,036..20 2,235.45 !i 372.84 5.135.10 7 550,45 

IV Expenses 

52282
1 

(aJ Cost of m1tuials consumed 169,34 144.63 111.98 623.69 33795 
(b) Purchase, of stock-in-1r.>de 721,50 1,095.38 606.49 2,268.78 2,013 64 2,756 ,13 
jc} Change.sin inve~torics of rinishcd eoods, worlc-in-progrcss and 

(15 .08) (405 38) 231.69 (298 Bl ) 192.45 (101.!i) 
stock-in-1r.ade 

re, Employ« bcru:lill tap.:tit.lt. 341.74 330.46 317,89 97S.34 859.99 1,142.22 
(el Finance casts 13V16 124,21 150 69 37003 424 02 567.39 
(I} Depreciatk>n and ilmonilition u~me )49$1 325.17 296,38 990 28 85184 1,166.40 
fg) Re11t expense 69.17 62.0) 60 42 186 94 166 69 205,15 
(hi Other expt:nses 676.27 1 685.69 S70,39 1,94164 1,593.00 2,153117 

Total es~enscs 2,546.91 1 2.362.23 2,345.93 7,057.89 6,-439.SB B."'12.10 

V Profrt/ !loss) before Share In Prafit/(los.s) of Joint Vanlurr and As.sadate, 
(105.17) (326.03) (110 48) (68S 05) (704.48) (861.65) 

b.ceptional items .and T.>x rrom c.ontlnuinc; operatlOfu (Ill - IV) 
VI £xceptional item.> (refer 11ote S) [284B1 - 12848I 16115 161.15 

VII P,ont/ (lout before Sh.>te In ProOt/(loss} of Joint Venture: and Assod:1te and Tax 1133.75) (326.03) (110.48) (713,S3) (543.331 (700.50) 
from continuinB operations (V • VI) 

VIII \dd : 5huc 1n fln:,fit/ P.onl of JolM Venture- and A.s.scciate [refer l"ICLt '-' 6) (7.10) 17.031 18.94I 119 sai 112~481 U7~-1J 
IX Prorit/ (lind belo re: In from ,c.~1lnuln1 oocutiont f\n..vn+Vlll'J 1140.U I (333.06] (119.421 (7llJUj (555.81 (711.31) 
X Income tax e,pense 

fa) Current t.Jx 27.92 10 .... , 13.32 28 02 160S 32 65 
lb) Current I.ix relating to earlier vears 006 0,06 -
(c) Oeferred t.Jx char&c/ (credit! 131.S3] 137.53) (30061 (95,371 (11833) {126.86) 

XI Ncl pr.otlt/ (lou ) after ta,; from continulnc, op.-r1tlon1 (UC- :XI (137.30) (29S.09) (102.&8) (666.12) l4S3.S3J (624,17) 

a Discontinued operatlon5,;: 

XII Revenue- from operations 2,104 17 5,741.12 7,618 62 
XIII Otherinco~ 22,13 5658 77.8] 
lllV Expt::rues 2,043.16 S,667,96 7,367.13 
xv ExceDtional items 98.33 98.33 
XVI Prutlt/ (lo:i.s) ~roro tu from dlscantlnued aptf'llllont ~II • Xlll • XIV• XV) - 83,14 31..41 230.97 
XVll liJx expense/ (ttedit) of discontinued oper.:itions 22.12 10.15 62.62 
'l(VIII Net profit/ (loul a~er tax fn1m dhc.onlfnutd optrJ1ion1 fXVI - X'JIJ) 60 ,32 21.26 168,1S 
XIX Ntl ptoflV !lonJ alter t ,u fram ,or,.1lnuln1 aind dltcunthwe.d opu~llon1 (Xl t XVIU) (117.30)1 (2'S,09 142 ,liill (665,121 (4:Jl.271 1<15.52.I 

C Other com1:m:henslYct income from continuln1 operations 

11 ,:m, that will not be rccl.assmed 10 pror,1 or Ion 
(a) Re-measurement gains/ (lossts) on defined benefit plans 0.14 10,561 0.09 10 691 0.52 (2,73) 

Income ux effect on above 0.02 0,08 (0.01) D,15 f0.051 0.83 
j bl Fair value g.alns/ (los~s) on equily instruments 3.41 4 03 7,44 3.34 .3.34 

Income taic effect on above 10.86) (1.01) (1.87) I0,84) I0.84) 
t:t-rn, that wiN be recl.as,ified to ptofit Of lo: ;, 

(it) ExchJl\ge diffcrencu on uandation of foreign operations 0.27 1.7S 0,.t6 1.99 0.59 0.40 
Income ta.r. effect on above -

tb) EHective Portion of CashOow Hedge 10 041 113 0.04 f0 ,17) f0.40) !0.43) 
IIICOM"II! IIX cllca 01\ ilbo'l1:I 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.14 015 

Otha comprehen,iva ln00me from dlKon1inued opuallons 

ltcm1 that will net be rectas.,\flcd to profit or loss 
(1l R~-meilsurement gains/ (losses) on defined btnefit plans (0.58) (2.22) 14.37) 

lnccrru.~ tu effect on abo~e 0.1s 0.57 1,08 

)0( Total Olhuc.omp,e.henslve ln,ornc ltom <ont lnulnc 1n:d d!u-onUnued OltU.Hlons 2.ll4 S.42 a.is 6.15 1.6S (l.571 

I I 
XXI Total comprahenslve Income IXJX +XX) (134.3~) (289.67)1 (42.111 (6S9.27) (430,621 (458.391 

)0(11 Profil/ (loss) attributable to 
.. Owners or the Company (152.23) (263.BI (SLll) (617.54) (350.00) (375.82) 

No1MOOt1011ing lntere11 14.93 131.76) 8.95 (lB.SBI (82..27 180.00) 
1137.30)1 12'S,091 {42.36) 1666.UJ (432.27) (45S.82l 

)()(Ill Other c.ompRhonslva Income 2inrlbutabte to 

• Owners of the Company 2.80 4.23 0.02 1 6,19 148 (2.-15) 
• Non-controlllng intereu CL14 1.19 0 .23 066 0.17 10.111 

2.94 5.42 IUS 6.&S 1.tiS (2.SlJ 
XlCIV total comprehensive Income attnbutabte to 

1149 4) )1 OwneB of the Company 1259.10) l5L29l (621.3S) (34852) 1378.27) 
• NorKOnttollinr; int~est 15.07 130.571 9.18 r37 921 182.10I 180.1') 

ll3'1.36 {289.67) (42.11) (6S9.27) (430.61) 1458.39) 

>XV Paid-up equity share capital 1,220.52 1,220.29 1,071.22 1,220.52 L071.22 1,220,26 

IFace value or it 10/- each) 

XXVI Other equity (excluding ~are susper,sel 5,591.119 

XXVII Eamin1s per equity shilre (oi ~ 10/· each) (not 1nnualised for Quarters} (indudina 
S~re suspense) --
Earninp per share from continuing operations ~,;:~-,.\::;1 1 
(.i) Basic(\) IJ.2S) (2,17) 11.05) (5.16) {3.SOJ I ·:>rs:u, 

-
(bl Diluted 1-'l 11.25) (2,17) (105) 15.16) (3.50] (5.12) 

Earning, per share from discontmued opeAtions ;\ (a)8.,k(<) NA NA 0,57 NA 0.20 1,59 
(bl Diluted (l) NA NA 0 57 NA 0 21 ; 1.59 

Earnings per share from continued .ind disoontinued operations 

(iJ)Bask("-1 11,251 (2.171 (0.48) (5.16) 13.30) 
'-

........ t1si1 
( (bl D11:sted 1'1 (US) 12.171 (0.4Bl _,., ., - ll.301 1u i 1 

\l~c & v . __ , ··re,/ ,t~~ 
,_<.~• ll l lPIN ,.,~( •4 361 Ot.,? 
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UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202S 

't In Cro:e 
Quarteren~d Nlnil manth1 ~ndcd Year ended 

Sr. 
Particul.1rs December 31, 2025 September 30, 202S December 31, 2024 Decembu 31, 2025 Oea.mber 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 

No. (Unaudited I (Unaudited! {Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited I 

I Segment revenue 

PantalooM 1,276.39 1,141.71 1,304.51 3,512.23 3,488.05 4,372 5; 
Ethnic and Othel'S U20.36 869,80 913,87 2.744.73 2.276J;l 3.123 60 

Total segment revenue {Cantfnuing operation) 2,396.75 2,011.51 2,218,3B 6,256.96 S,764,66 7,496.25 
Leu: Inter-segment revenue (Continuing operation) 23.09 29.B5 17.86 701B 129.41 141.52 
Total segment revenue (Continuinlil operation) 2,373.66 1,9!1,66 2,200.s2 6,186.78 5,635.2S 7,354.73 
Madura Fashion & Lifestyle (Discontinued operations) 2,138.40 5,887 81 7,829.95 

Le1~: Inter-segment revenue (Discontinued operations) 34 23 146.69 211.33 
Toni see"1ent revenue (Discontinued ociera.tian.sl 2 104.17 . 5,741.12 7 618.62 

Rcve l'\uc from ccnUnuinr: and dlsconli"ucd Ol.ltri3 lions 2373..66 1981.66 4,304.69 6.186.78 11,376.37 14.973.35 

11 Segment results (Profit/ (loss) before finance costs and ta.] 

renleloon'.i JG.ZG (JJ.14} O:i.!:;;0 G.79 120.65 81.71 
Ethnic ar.d Others 136,29} 1175.60} 14:Z.46} 1390.711 1368.J5} 1435.36) 
Tot.ii segment results (0.03) (208.741 

43.04 1 
(383 ,92) (247.7D) [353.65) 

Add: Profit/ {loss) of Madura Fashion & Lif,style (discontinued 179.48 422.29 711.3Z 
operations) 

lil~ss)/Add: ln1er-se2me.n t eliminations U• .S8l (12.24} 7.21 139,25} 130 291 53.10 
Net segment results before finance costs, tax and share In Profit/ (loss) 
of Joint Venb.Jre and Associate from continuing and discontinued {14,611 (220.981 229.73 (423.17) 144.30 410.77 
ope-rations 

Less: I) Finance costs 132.46 124.21 247.04 370.03 716 58 949.39 
ii) Other' unallocable expenditure/ (Income) • net [41.801 (19.16) 10.03 [108.15) 2.46 (6.27) 
iii) Exceptional (gainl/Loss 28.48 28.48 [62.821 (62.821 

Add: I) Share in Profit/ (loss) of Joint Venture and Associate 17.IOJ 17.03) 18.94\ 119.88\ IU.481 117.88\ 

Prof rt/ {loss) before tax from continuing and dhcontlnued {36.2B) (733.41) (524.401 (487.41) 
ooer:atlons 1140.85\ 1333.061 

I 
Ill Segment assets As at December 31, As at September 30, As., As at December 31, Asat As at 

2025 2025 December 31, 2024 2025 Oecember 31, 2024 March 31, 202S 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited! (Unaudited) [Audited I 
Pantaloons 5687.31 5,633.05 5,111-97 5,687 ll 5,11L97 5,333.55 
Ethnic and Others rn.06s.11 9,758.32 8.SJ.7.23 10.065.11 8,517.23 s •os.10 
Total segment assets 15,752.42 15,391.37 13,&29.Z0 15,752.42 13,629.2D 13,741,65 
Add : Madura Fas;hk>n & Ufestyle (Discontinued operations) 8,341.67 8,341.67 
Inter-Segment eliminations (94,881 (100.86) (194.87) (94.BB) (194.871 (61.401 
lnve.stm-l!nt rn A..uodote_and Joint Ven\l.ire 110.65 117.75 135.92 110,65 135.92 130-52 
Unallocated coroorate assets 2176.93 2,232.81 865.92 2.176,93 865.9Z :Z.818.73 

Total assets 17,945.12 17,641.07 22,111.84 I 17.945.12 22,777.84 16 639.50 

Madura Fashion & Lifestyle (Distributed during: quarter ended 
March 31, 202S) 8,387.74 

IV Segment Uabllitles 

Pantaloons 4,382.11 4.213.49 3,837 81 4,382,11 3,837.81 3,689.88 
Ethnic .and Others 6,841 48 6,445.07 5,657.88 6 841.48 S.657.8B S.346.58 
Total segment !!abilities 11,223.59 10,658.56 9,495.69 11,223.59 9,495.69 9,D36.46 
Add : Madura Fashion & Lifestyle (Discontinued operation,) 7,079.61 7,079.61 

Inter-segment eliminations (505,431 (460.41} (501.421 (505.43) (50142) (278.63) 
Unallocated co,norate liabilities fincludinP borrowinrrs\ 699.27 752.92 2 670.26 699.27 1,670.26 1 068.37 
·rotal liabllitles 11,417.43 1D,9S1,07 18,744.14 11,417.43 18,744.14 9,826.20 
Madura F'as'hfon & Ulestyle (Distributed during quarter ended I 7,0DZ.53 
March 31 2025 I . . . 
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Notes 

The above consolidated financial re.suits have been prepared In accordance with Indian Accounting Standards {Ind AS) - 311 "Interim Financial Reporting'' .u prescribed under Section 133 of the Comp;:rnies Act, 2013 
read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rule, 2015, as amended. 

2 The above consolidated financial results, as reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February S, 2026. 

The limited review of the consolidated financial results as required under Regulations 33 and 52 (read with Regulations 63) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India !listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 {as amended) has been completed by the Auditors of the Company_ 

ESOP Share Allotment: Pursuant to various Employees Stock Option Schemes, following Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each were allotted /tr..nsferred to the option grantees: 

Particulars 
Quarter ended Nine months ended 

Decem bu 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 

Allotment {Non•Trust Route] 2.25.779 2,59,606 

Allctment [by way of transfer rrom ESOP Trust) 1,60,443 2,45,316 

a) On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the Code on Waces, 2019, the Industrial Relc1tions Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Work ing 
Conditions Code, 2020 (together referred to as the Labour Code), consolidating 29 existing labour laws, The Company has assessed impact of the Labour Code based on the available information and recognised past 
service cost on gratuity and compensated absences, amounting to~ 28,48 erores, arisir'lg on account of revised definition of wages. The said past service cost has been presented as an 'exceptional item' in consolidated 
financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. Management continues to monitor the developments relating to the implementation of the Labour Code and wilf review its estimates as 
further darifications are Issued and the Rules are notified. 

b) Exceptional item of i 161.15 Crore presented for nine months ended December 31, 2024 represents gain on account of remeasurement of 33.5% of equity interest held by the holding coml)anv in Goodview Fashion 
Private Limited (GFPLI upon GFPL becoming iii subsidiary of the Company. 

The holding company increased its shareholding in GFPL, a joint venture of the Group, from 33.5% to 51% with effect from Julv 11, 2024, and accordingly GFPL became a subsidiary or the holding company with effect 
from that date. 

7 Amalgamatlon of Jaypore E-Commen:e Private Limited and TG Apparel & Decor Private Limited with the Company 
The Board of the Company at its meeting held on February S, 2026 has approved the amalgamation of Jaypore E•Commerce Private Limited and TG Apparel & Decor Private Limited, whollv owned subsidiaries, with 
the Company. The said amalgamation ii subject to necessary statutory and regu)atorv approvals under applicable laws, including approval of the Hon'ble National Company law Tribunal, Mumbai. 

Demerger of Madura Fashion & Lifestyle Buslneu ("MFL Business'•) 
The Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 19, 2024, subject to the necessary approvals, had considered and approved demerger of Madura Li restyle Fashion Business ("'MFL Business") under a Scheme of 
Arrangement among,t the Company and Aditya Birla Lifestyle Brands Limited ("Re~ulting Company"), wholly owned subsidiary of the Companv and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Demerger Scheme" ). 
The Oemerger Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal. Mumbai Bench (Hon'ble NCLll on March 27, 2025. The Company rece:ived the certified true copy of the order on April 22, 2025. 
Consequent upon filling of the certified copies of Hon'ble NCLT orders by the Company and the Resulting company with the respective jurisdictional Registrar of Companies on April 23. 202S, the Scheme has become 
effective from May 1, 2025. Upon the Scheme becoming effective. the MFL Business of the Company, have been transferred to the Resulting Company on a going concern basis. 
On May 26, 2025, the Resulting Company has allot~ed 1,22,02,94,773 fully paid-up equity shares of (ace v.alue ~10/- each, to the shareholders of the Demerged Company as on the re:or:::I date i.e May 22. 2025, in the 
share eKc.hange ralia 1:1 i.e. l (one} folly paid-up equity share of the Resulting Company having face value of UO/- each for every 1 (one} fully paid-up equity share of, 10/- each of the Company. 
The Equity Shares or the Resulting Company listed on BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited on June 23, 2025. 

Management
0

has accounted for the demerger In accordance with the accounting treatment specified in the sanctioned Scheme as a common control transaction wherein assets and liabilities have be.en transferred to 
Resulting Company at their respec.tNe book values. In accordance: with requirement of Ind AS 105, Non-current Assets Held f01 Sale and Discontinued Operations, the balances relating to the: quarter and nine months 
ended December 31. 2024 & year ended March 31, 2025 in the consolidated financial results have been presented by the company as Discontinued Operations. 

Place : Mumbai 
Date: February 5, 2026 

N:~,..i'_ 

·• 1~· .. 

I t\ t. ~ 

Adltya Birla Fashion and RetaR Limited 

Registered Office: Plr.,mal Agastya Corporate Park, 8ulldlng 'A', 4th and 5th Floor, 
Unit No. 401,403, 501, 502, L.B.S. Roild, Kurla, Mumbai -400 070 

CIN: UB101MH2007PLC233901 E-mail: secretarlal@abfrl.adltyablrla.com 

Tel: (•91186529 05000 I Website: www.abfrl.com 
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